RESOLUTION NO. FOR 1924.

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has reported, in writing, to the Council of said city that the following sidewalks, to-wit:

- No. 1. The sidewalk on the South side of Rose Street abutting upon the North side of Lot 1, Block 15, Ralston's Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, belonging to Lebanon National Bank, whose post office address is Lebanon, Oregon.
- No. 2. The sidewalk on the North side of Rose Street abutting upon the South side of the East half of Lot 8, Block 16, Raistons Second Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, belonging to Clyde Olmstead, whose post office address is Lebanon, Oregon.
- No. 3. The sidewalk on the East side of Second Street and the North side of Rose Street abutting upon the West end and the South side of the Vest half of Lot 8 respectively, Block 16, Halston's Second Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, belonging to the cattle of Nelson, whose post office address is
- No. 4. The sidewalk on the West side of Second Street abutting upon the East ends of Lots 1 and 2, Block 10, of the original city of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, which said lots belong to G. E. Hardy, whose post office address is Lebanon, Oregon.
- No. 5. The sidewalk on the North side of Vine Street abutting upon the South side of Lot 8, Block 2, Cowan's Addition to Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, belonging to the estate of Clara Sandidge, are in bad condition and are dangerous for travel by the public of the said city, and

WHEREAS, the said Council finds and ascertains that each of said walks above described is old and rotten and of wood construction and is in an unsafe and dangerous condition and that all of said sidewalks are within the cement sidewalk district of said city as provided by ordinances No. 128 and 293 of said city of Lebanon, and that said walks should be rebuilt within the shortest possible time in the manner

prescribed by the ordinances of said city now in force and pertaining thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, he it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that the owner or owners of the above described lots or parts of lots and the sidewalks abutting thereon as herein above described, shall each build or cause to be built a cement sidewalk abutting upon his said lots above described which said sidewalks shall be five and one-third feet wide and constructed of cement, sand and gravel of the proper proportions to make what is known as a good cement sidewalk which said walk shall be built on the established grade of the city in which they are to be built and abutting upon the respective lots or parts of lots above described, and

ME IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the vouncil finds, ascertains and determines that the owner, owners or reputed owner, or owners, of said several lots or parts of lots and their respective post office addresses are as above set out and as reported by the Superintendent of Streets, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said several walks be built within 60 days from the date of this resolution and that said walks be built in accordance with the sidewalk ordinance now in force relating to the building of cement sidewalks, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice to construct said sidewalks shall be given to each of said owners in ther. manner provided by section 223 of the Charter of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, now in force, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said sidewalks be built without furnishing plans and specifications thereof by the owners of said lots, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the said owner or owners of the said lots or parts of lots, above described, shall fail, neglect or refuse to build said sidewalks or either of them, within the time herein ordered, that said Superintendent shall build the same as provided by the Charter of the said City of Lebanon and the ordinance thereof and shall keep an accurate account of the cost of labor and materials used in the building of such sidewalks and each thereof in front of each lot or parcel of land and shall report as soon as completed the cost of such sidewalks or sidewalk and each of them, and the descriptions of the lots or a part thereof fronting on the sidewalks and each of them so made which said report shall be in writing and filed with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council on a roll call by unanimous vote this 19th day of August, 1924.

Approved by the Mayor this

day of August, 1924.

Attest:

Recorder of the City of Lebanon,

Linn County, Oregon.